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Appi'oved J uly 11, 7 1947,

No. 362,8.] " [Published July 15, 1947,
- 'CHAPTER 407,

AN ACT 1o repeal 85.42 and 85.43; to amend 8591 (2) and
“(3); and to repeal and recreate 85.40 of the statutes, relating
to the speed. of motor vehicles and providing penalties,
The people of the state of Wisconsin, Yepresented in senate gnd
- assembly, do enact as follows: -

SECTION 1. 8540 of _the statutes is repealed and recreated
to read.: o

85.40 SPEED RESTRICTIONS, (1) Except as otherwise provided

in this section, the speed of any vehicle shall not be in exeegs
of the following: , L _
' (a) 25 miles per hour in any business or residence distriet,
- {b} 35 miles per hour in outlying digtricts within any city,
village oy unineorporated village where on each of both sides
of the highway there is an average distance of mot less than
500 feet. between buildings fronting thereon. -

(¢) 15 miles per ]iour.w'éﬁ.passing‘ a schoolhouse at thoge
times When children are going to or from sehool or are playing

"within the sidewalk area at op about the school.

(d) 15 mileg per hour when passing an intersection properly
marked with a “_Sehool'Crossing” sign’ of a type approved by
the state highway commission when children are ¢rossing op
are about to cross the highway. _ '

_(e) 15 miles per hour when Passing a safety zone,

(£) 15 miles per hour when meeting op overtaking any school
bus stopped outside the' eorporate limits of any ¢ity or village
for-the purpose of receiving or discharging sehop] children,

“(2) (a) At all other loeations not enumerated in subsection
(1), no person shall Operate a vehicle at a speed greater than
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is reasonable and prudent under the conditions and having
regard for the actual and potential hazards then existing. In
every event the speed of the vehiele shall be so controlled as
may be necessary to avoid eolliding. with any object, person,
vehicle or other conveyance on or entering the highway in com-
pliance with legal requirements and using due care.

(b) The operator of every vehicle. shall, consistent with the
requirements of paragraph (a}, Operate at an appropriate re-
duced speed when approachmg and crossing an intersection or
railway grade crossing, when approachmg and going around
a curve, when approaching a hill erest, when traveling upon
any narrow or winding roadway, when passing school children
or other pedestrians, and when speeial hazard exists with regard
to. other traffic or by reasons of weather or highway conditions.

. (e) The speed of all vehicles equipped with metal or selld
rubber tires shall not exeeed 15 miles per hour.

(8) (a) Whenever the state highway commission with respect
to the state trunk highway system, and the local authorities
W1th respect to highways under their jurisdietion, shall de-
termine upon the basis of an engineering and fraffic investigation
that any speed limit hereinbefore set forth, except In subsection
(1) (c) (d), (e). and (f), or the actual speed of vehicles on
%uch highways, is greater or less than is reasonable or safe
under the conditions found to exist at any intersection or other
plaee or upon any part of. a h1o-hway, gaid commission and
local authorities may determine and declare a reasonable and
safe speed limit thereat, which shall be effective at all fimes,
or at such times as may be determined and indicated by ap-
propridte signs giving notice théreof. The speed limits de-
’terrmned a5 the result of such engineering- surveys. shall be
applicable to mot more than 2,000 miles of state trunk high-
Wways. _

(b) Local authormes may inereage speed Himits as prov1ded
‘by this section, but may not decrease speed limits set forth in

" subsection (1) (a) and (b), nor establish speed limits at any
location set forth in subsection (2) without the approval of
the state highway commission, mnor shall signs U‘lVl]lg notiee
'thereof be erected before such approval. ' .

(c)-All speed. limit mgns erected under the provisions. of

this seetmn shall be of a type approved by the state hmhway
eommlssmn T . _
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giving notice of such speed. -

(g) For the purposes of this section, the term local authorities
shall mean county hoards with respect to county trunk high-
ways, town boards with respect to town highways, village hoards
with respect to village streets and city eouncils with respeet
to city streets.

(4) (a) The sheriff, chief of police, or clerk of the court
having jurisdiction of violations of this seetion is authorized to

therefor, a deposit in money not to exceed the amount of the
maximum DPenalty, the imposing of which in such case may be
authorized, and to release such person from arrest wuntil the
opening of the court- having jurisdietion of sueh violation on
the next succeéding day when such court may be in session, or
until a time which may be fixed for the hearing of the case,

© (b) In ecase the Dberson so arrested and released shall £a7]

to appear, personally or by an authorized attorney or agent,

liable for the whole or any part of the money deposited with
such sheriff, chief of police, or clerk of ‘court. '

(5) The speed limitations set forth in this section shall not
apply to amthorized émergency . vehicles when responding to-
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emergency calis and the operators thereof sound audible signal
by siren or exhaust whistle, and when such emergency vehicle
is equipped with at least one lighted larap exhibiting red light
visible under normal atmospheric conditions from a distanee of
500 feet to the front of such vehicle. This provisien shall not
relieve the operator of an authorized emergency vehicle from
the duty to operate with due regard for the safety of all persons
using' the highway, nor shall it profect the operator of any
such vehicle from the consequence of a reckless disregard of the
safety of others. -

Sporion 2. 8542 of the statutes is repealed.
Qmorion 3. 85.43 of the statutes is repealed.

QporioN 4. 85.91 (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended
to read: '

85.91 (2) Any person violating any of the provisions of see-
tion 85.14 (2), section 85.15 (1), (2) and (8}, section 85.16
(3) to (7). and (9), (10), (11) and (12), section 85.18 (7),
section 8519 (1), (5) and (9), sections 85.20, 85.24, 85.29,
85.30 and 85.32, section 85.34 (3), sections 85.36 to 85.38, section
85.39 (3), section 85.40 (1) (a) and (b) and (2) (c), * * ¥
section 85.41 (2), sections 85.45, 85.47, 85.48, 85.49, 8551,
85.52, 85.54 to 85.60 and 85.62 and section 85.67 (1) shall be
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof -
shall be punished by a fine of not to ‘exceed $25 for the first
offense and for the second or each subsequent conviction within
one year thereafter, by a fine not to exceed $100 or by im-
prisonment in the county or municipal jail for not more than
30 days or by both such fine and imprisonment. :
4 (35 Any person violating any provision of sections 85.13,
85.135, 85.14 (1), 85.40 (1) ** * (c), (d), (&), (f)} and (2) (a)
‘and (b) and (3), 85.81 and 85.83 shall be punished, in addition
‘to any other penalty provided by law, by a fine not to exceed
$100 or by imprisonment in the county or municipal jail for
not more than 6 months, or by both such fine and imprison-
ment. For the second or each subsequent conviction within one
vear thereafter sueh person ghall bz punished by a fine not
to exceed $200 or by such imprisonment not to exceed one year,
or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved July 11, 1947,



